

ISSN 1682-8356  
ansinet.org/ijps



INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF  
**POULTRY SCIENCE**

**ANSI***net*

308 Lasani Town, Sargodha Road, Faisalabad - Pakistan  
Mob: +92 300 3008585, Fax: +92 41 8815544  
E-mail: editorijps@gmail.com

## Effect of Adding Different Dietary Levels of Distillers Dried Grains with Solubles (DDGS) on Productive Performance of Broiler Chicks

S.M. Hassan and A.A. Al Aqil

Department of Animal and Fish Production, College of Agriculture and Food Sciences,  
King Faisal University, P.O. Box-402, Al-Ahsa-31982, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

**Abstract:** Using distillers dried grains with solubles (DDGS) as a feed ingredient in poultry nutrition has lately been increased. This study was conducted to evaluate the effect of adding different dietary levels of DDGS on the productive performance of broiler chicks from 1 to 35 d of age. Two hundred forty one-d-old broiler chicks were randomly distributed among 3 treatment groups with eight replicates of 10 chicks each. Chicks were fed a broiler diet containing 0.0, 5.0, or 10.0% DDGS. Results obtained from the present study showed no significant differences in body weight, body weight gain, feed intake and mortality rate among dietary treatments from 1-35 d of age. Feed conversion ratio and performance index were significantly better for chicks fed diet containing 5.0% DDGS than those fed diet containing 0.0% DDGS from 8 to 14 d of age only, but were no differences between chicks fed 10.0% and those fed either 0.0 or 5.0% DDGS. These results indicated that adding 5.0% DDGS into broiler diets showed a beneficial effect on feed conversion ratio with the best performance index from 8-14 d of age. Therefore, results suggest that DDGS can be safely added into diet as an alternative source of protein and energy from 1 to 35 d of age up to 10.0% without negative effect on productive performance of broiler chicks.

**Key words:** Broiler chicks, distillers dried grains with solubles (DDGS), growth rate, productive performance

### INTRODUCTION

In the next years, corn will be not completely available for using as a natural energy source to produce ethanol in the most produced countries. Therefore, the price of the corn in the feedstuff market will be increased. So, poultry nutritionists over the world have been searched intensively for feed ingredient alternatives to replace partially with corn and soybean meal in poultry diet. Distiller dried grains with solubles (DDGS) are a by-product obtained from ethanol production of cereal grains. Previous studies has demonstrated that DDGS becoming available now in reasonable prices and quantities. Therefore, DDGS now is recognized as an acceptable, attractive and potentially valuable feed ingredient substitute for poultry to replace partially with expensive soybean meal recognized as the main protein source to produce less expensive diets (Runnels, 1966; Aleniier and Combs, 1981; Parsons *et al.*, 1983; Batal and Dale, 2003; Rausch and Belyea, 2006; Noll *et al.*, 2007; Swiatkiewicz and Korelski, 2008; Wu-Haan *et al.*, 2010).

DDGS contains about 3-fold increase in protein, fat and minerals compared with corn (Liu, 2011). DDGS are mainly source of crude protein (CP) (Belyea *et al.*, 2004) containing about 26.0 to 53.39% CP (Cromwell *et al.*, 1993; Spiehs *et al.*, 2002; Kim *et al.*, 2008; Applegate *et al.*, 2009) and approximately 2146 to 3554 kcal ME/kg

(NRC, 1994; Batal and Dale, 2006; Fastinger *et al.*, 2006; Parsons *et al.*, 2006; Rochell *et al.*, 2011). The amino acid profile of DDGS is very similar to that of corn. Therefore, DDGS is limiting in lysine content ranged from 0.48 to 1.02% (Cromwell *et al.*, 1993; Spiehs *et al.*, 2002). In addition to protein and energy, DDGS contains crude fat ranged from 2.0 to 14.1% (Cromwell *et al.*, 1993; Spiehs *et al.*, 2002; Liu, 2008; Saunders and Rosentrater, 2009; Rochell *et al.*, 2011) and a beneficial unidentified growth factor (Jensen, 1981). In addition to that, DDGS also is recognized as a useful source of the water-soluble vitamins for poultry (Morrison, 1954; Matterson *et al.*, 1966). However, the main problems in the limitation of the use of DDGS for poultry are their considerable variability of nutrient composition content among different DDGS sources and low quality of some nutrients (Cromwell *et al.*, 1993; Spiehs *et al.*, 2002; Lumpkins *et al.*, 2004; Batal and Dale, 2006; Fastinger *et al.*, 2006; Swiatkiewicz and Koreleski, 2008).

Early studies recognized that DDGS can be added into poultry diets at level less than 5.0% (Scott, 1970; Jensen, 1981; Parsons *et al.*, 1983). Waldroup *et al.* (1981) reported that DDGS can use in broiler diet up to 25% without harmful effect on body weight gain and feed conversion ratio. In another study, Parsons *et al.* (1983) found that DDGS can replace up to 40% of soybean meal protein in broiler diet. On the other hands, it has

been observed different effects for adding DDGS to poultry diet in recent years. While some studies reported a reduction in productive performance as a result of adding DDGS into broiler diet (Dale and Batal, 2003), another studies observed no negative effects of adding DDGS in broiler diet on growth performance (Matterson *et al.*, 1966; Waldroup *et al.*, 1981; Parsons *et al.*, 1983; Lumpkins *et al.*, 2004; Min *et al.*, 2009; Loar *et al.*, 2010; Shim *et al.*, 2011). In controversy, improvements in body weight gain after adding low levels of DDGS into broiler diets were observed by Day *et al.* (1972) and Couch *et al.* (1957). Therefore, the objective of the present study was to determine the effects of three different levels (0.0, 5.0 and 10.0%) of DDGS into diet from 1-35 d of age on the productive performance of broiler chicks.

## MATERIALS AND METHODS

This study was conducted from January till March 2014 at the Experimental Station belonged to Collage of Agriculture and Food Sciences, King Faisal University, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

DDGS was obtained from a commercial feed mill. DDGS samples were taken and analyzed for approximate chemical analysis for the percentages of the dry matter, crude protein, crude fiber, ether extract and ash according to the methods of AOAC (1995) before formulating the experimental diets. The energy content of DDGS as kcal ME/kg was calculated according to the following formula reported by Meloche (2013):

$$\text{ME (kcal/kg)} = 3673 - (121.35 \times \text{crude fiber}) + (51.29 \times \text{ether extract}) - 121.08 \times \text{ash}$$

**Experimental design:** Two hundred forty unsexed one-d-old unsexed Ross-308 broiler chicks were obtained from a local commercial hatchery. Chicks were weighed and randomly distributed in battery cages equipped with source of heat, a trough feeder and a trough waterer among three treatment groups with eight replicates of 10 chicks per replicate. Chicks were assigned to each feed of one of three broiler diets containing 0.0, 5.0 or 10.0% DDGS. All experimental diets were isocaloric and isonitrogenous and contained 3050 kcal/ME/kg and 22% CP, which met the broiler nutritional requirement according to NRC (1994) from 1-35 d of age as shown in Table 1. Feed and water were provided *ad libitum* and lighting regime was continuous throughout the entire course of the study. The temperature was maintained at 32°C for the first week and then reduced until a temperature of 22°C was achieved by the fourth week, gradually. Body weight, body weight gain, feed intake, feed conversion ratio, mortality rate and performance index were weekly recorded from 1-35 d of age. Performance index (PI) was calculated according to the following equation reported by North (1981):

$$\text{PI} = [(\text{body weight (kg)}/\text{feed conversion ratio}) \times 100]$$

Table 1: Composition<sup>1</sup> of isocaloric and isonitrogenous broiler diets containing 0.0, 5.0, or 10.0% DDGS from 1-35 d of age

Ingredients (%)	---- DDGS level (%) in broiler diet ----		
	0.0	5.0	10.0
Yellow corn	63.70	61.70	59.90
DDGS <sup>2</sup>	0.00	5.00	10.00
Dehulled soybean meal (48.5% CP)	29.50	26.50	23.30
Barley	3.00	3.00	3.00
DL-Methionine	0.10	0.10	0.10
Limestone	1.00	1.00	1.00
Dicalcium PO <sub>4</sub>	2.00	2.00	2.00
Salt	0.20	0.20	0.20
Trace minerals <sup>3</sup>	0.25	0.25	0.25
Vitamins <sup>4</sup>	0.25	0.25	0.25

<sup>1</sup>Average calculated analysis of isocaloric and isonitrogenous broiler diets was as follows: CP, 22.02%; ME, 3,065 kcal/kg; EE, 5.07%; CF, 2.78%; Ca, 0.92%; non-phytin p, 0.50

<sup>2</sup>DDGS used was CP, 33.262%; ME, 3070 kcal/kg; EE, 10.50%; CF, 5.01; ash 4.49%

<sup>3</sup>Trace minerals premix added at this rate yields: 149.60 mg Mn, 16.50 mg Fe, 1.70 mg Cu, 125.40 mg Zn, 0.25 mg Se, 1.05 mg I per kg diet

<sup>4</sup>Vitamin premix added at this rate yields: 11,023 IU vitamin A, 46 IU vitamin E, 3,858 U vitamin D<sub>3</sub>, 1.47 mg minadione, 2.94 mg thiamine, 5.85 mg riboflavin, 20.21 mg pantothenic acid, 0.55 mg biotin, 1.75 mg folic acid, 478 mg choline, 16.50 µg vitamin B<sub>12</sub>, 45.93 mg niacin and 7.17 mg pyridoxine per kg diet

**Statistical analysis:** Data obtained were subjected to one-way ANOVA using the GLM procedure of a statistical software package (SPSS 18.0, SPSS Inc., Chicago, IL). Experimental units were based on cage averages. Treatment means were separated as Mean±standard error of means (SEM) and separated ( $p \leq 0.05$ ) using the Duncan's multiple range test (Duncan, 1955).

## RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

DDGS analyzed and used in the present study contained 90.50% dry matter, 33.26% crude protein, 5.01% crude fiber, 10.50% ether extract, 4.49% ash and 3070 kcal ME/kg. These results were within the values reported by several studies (Cromwell *et al.*, 1993; NRC, 1994; Spiehs *et al.*, 2002; Batal and Dale, 2006; Fastinger *et al.*, 2006; Parsons *et al.*, 2006; Kim *et al.*, 2008; Liu, 2008; Applegate *et al.*, 2009; Saunders and Rosentrater, 2009; Rochell *et al.*, 2011).

The initial body weight was similar among dietary treatments. Also, No significant differences in body weight, body weight gain, feed intake and mortality rate were observed among dietary treatments throughout the experimental period (Table 2). The results obtained from the present study noted that there were significant differences in feed conversion ratio and performance index among dietary treatments only from 8 to 14 d of age. At this period, feed conversion ratio and performance index were significantly better for chicks fed diet containing 5.0% DDGS than those fed diet containing 0.0% DDGS, but were no differences between chicks fed 10.0% and those fed either 0.0 or

Table 2: Productive performance of broiler fed a diet containing 0.0, 5.0, or 10.0% DDGS from 1 to 35-d

Age (d)	DDGS level (%) in broiler diet		
	0	5	10
<b>Body weight (g)</b>			
1	41.47±0.43	40.57±0.33	40.87±0.55
7	102.67±1.45	108.67±0.67	104.33±4.63
14	218.67±15.98	249.00±8.33	243.67±5.36
21	487.54±19.45	527.84±33.26	514.33±8.57
28	802.22±33.90	832.59±32.31	846.67±27.29
35	1217.78±18.99	1211.11±11.11	1264.44±34.44
<b>Body weight gain (g)</b>			
1-7	61.20±1.38	68.10±0.93	63.47±5.18
8-14	116.00±16.46	146.10±13.30	139.33±2.85
15-21	256.27±13.21	259.03±6.32	260.43±8.38
22-28	314.68±14.79	204.75±26.27	332.33±24.97
29-35	415.56±28.04	378.52±25.79	417.78±9.69
1-35	1163.70±17.56	1156.50±2.71	1213.34±23.75
<b>Mortality rate (%)</b>			
1-7	0.00±0.00	1.25±1.25	1.25±1.25
8-14	0.00±0.00	1.25±1.25	1.25±1.25
15-21	2.50±1.64	3.75±1.83	5.00±2.67
22-28	3.75±1.83	3.75±1.83	5.00±2.67
29-35	2.50±1.64	3.75±1.83	5.00±2.67
1-35	2.50±1.64	3.75±1.83	5.00±2.67
<b>Feed intake (g)</b>			
1-7	88.13±1.47	90.80±3.80	90.70±1.41
8-14	255.93±16.83	232.67±17.12	242.17±0.90
15-21	394.33±19.79	409.00±1.04	411.33±6.36
22-28	633.20±56.05	703.48±23.77	684.43±22.13
29-35	828.16±29.87	740.03±9.07	828.65±29.45
1-35	2199.77±50.23	2175.98±35.24	2257.28±49.96
<b>Feed conversion ratio (g feed intake: g body weight gain)</b>			
1-7	1.44±0.05	1.33±0.04	1.45±0.13
8-14	2.28±0.31 <sup>a</sup>	1.60±0.04 <sup>b</sup>	1.74±0.03 <sup>b</sup>
15-21	1.54±0.02	1.58±0.04	1.58±0.03
22-28	2.01±0.17	2.35±0.24	2.07±0.09
29-35	2.00±0.08	1.97±0.12	1.98±0.04
1-35	1.89±0.04	1.88±0.04	1.86±0.01
<b>Performance index</b>			
1-7	7.14±0.35	8.17±0.18	7.37±0.99
8-14	10.19±2.34 <sup>b</sup>	15.62±0.83 <sup>a</sup>	14.02±0.49 <sup>b</sup>
15-21	31.70±1.48	33.52±2.89	32.56±1.04
22-28	40.42±3.75	36.33±4.55	41.11±3.08
29-35	60.97±2.15	61.90±3.73	63.77±1.12

Means±standard errors of mean within a row that do not share a common superscript are significantly different at  $p \leq 0.05$

5.0% DDGS. These results indicated that adding 5.0% DDGS into broiler diets showed a beneficial effect on feed conversion ratio with the best performance index from 8-14 d of age (Table 2). The mortality rate was not differed among dietary treatments and was within the normal range values throughout the experimental period (Table 2).

There were differences in the results obtained from adding DDGS into broiler diets on productive performance in the previous studies. Some research observed a reduction in productive performance of poultry after adding DDGS into the broiler diet up to 15.0% (Dale and Batal, 2003). Lumpkins *et al.* (2004) noted that DDGS can be used in high density broiler diets up to 15% from 1-18 d of age without effect on productive performance, but observed a reduction in body weight gain and worse feed conversion ratio at 7

and 14 d of age for broiler fed low density diets containing 15.0% DDGS from 1-21 d of age. Therefore, they recommended using DDGS up to 6.0 and 12.0 to 15.0% into broiler diets from 1 to 21 and from 22 to 42 d of age, respectively.

However, several studies found no negative effects on productive performance of broiler chicks fed diets containing up to 20.0% DDGS (Matterson *et al.*, 1966). Waldroup *et al.* (1981) reported no negative effects on productive performance for adding 25% DDGS into broiler diet. Also, Parsons *et al.* (1983) found that DDGS can replace up to 30% of the soybean meal in starter diet without negative effect on productive performance of broiler. Thacker and Widyaratne (2007) found no significant differences in body weight gain, feed intake and feed conversion ratio with a reduction in productive performance of broiler fed 20.0% wheat DDGS. Therefore, they concluded that wheat DDGS can use into broiler diets up to 15.0% without negative effect on productive performance of broiler chicks. Wang *et al.* (2007a) observed no negative effect on growth rate, but resulted in increase feed intake and consequently worse feed conversion ratio after adding 25.0% DDGS into broiler diet. They concluded that DDGS can be safely added into broiler diets at levels ranged from 15.0 to 20.0% with little negative effect on productive performance. In the same year, Wang *et al.* (2007b) reported no negative effect on productive performance of broiler fed grower and finisher diets containing DDGS up to 15.0% from 1 to 42 d of age. Also, Youssef *et al.* (2008) fed broiler diets containing 0, 5, 10 or 15% DDGS from 12-35 d of age. They noted no significant effects of increased DDGS levels on feed intake and body weight gain, but feed conversion ratio was worse at the highest DDGS level (15.0%). Therefore, they suggested that DDGS can be used as a protein source in broiler diets from 12-35 d up to 10.0-15.0%. In the same year, Swiatkiewicz and Koreleski (2008) suggested that DDGS can be safely added from 5.0 to 8.0% into starter broiler diet and from 12.0 to 15.0% into grower and finisher broiler diets. Other studies reported that DDGS can be used in broiler diets up to 20.0% from 1 to 18 d (Min *et al.*, 2009) and up to 24.0% from 1 to 42 d (Shim *et al.*, 2011) without negative effect on productive performance. Also, Cuevas *et al.* (2012) found no negative effect on productive performance of broiler fed a diet containing 7.0% DDGS from 1 to 49 d of age. Later, Kaya and Sahin (2013) concluded that supplementing diets with DDGS can be safely used up to 15% without negative effect on productive performance of broiler chicks. Likewise, Loar *et al.* (2009) found a better growth performance in broilers fed diet containing up to 8.0% DDGS. Also, Loar *et al.* (2010) reported that DDGS can be added into broiler diet up to 8.0% from 1 to 14 d of age and up to 15.0% from 14 to 42 d of age without

negative effect on productive performance. They found that increasing DDGS levels from 7.5, 15.0, 22.5, to 30.0% added into grower diets from 14 to 28 d resulted in a linear decrease in body weight gain. They also noted that chicks consumed feed containing 0.0% DDGS in starter diet exhibited a reduction in feed intake with the higher levels of DDGS used into grower diet, whereas chicks that received 8.0% DDGS in starter diet were unaffected by adding DDGS level in grower diet. They also observed that feed conversion ratio and mortality rate were unaffected by DDGS level in grower diet. Finally, they suggested that the young broiler can be negatively affected with adding 15.0% DDGS or higher up to 28 d of age. Later, Shim *et al.* (2011) recorded higher growth rate of broiler chicks fed DDGS at levels  $\geq 8.0\%$  from 1-18 d of age and without effect on growth rate at 42 d of age.

There are many factors limiting using high levels of DDGS in young broiler chicks diets among them lysine deficiency (Lumpkins *et al.*, 2004; Swiatkiewicz and Kolreleski, 2008), imbalance of essential amino acids (Lumpkins *et al.*, 2004), fiber content (Martinez, 2005) and ability of to digest complex carbohydrates (Montagne *et al.*, 2003). Several studies noted that DDGS can be added at higher levels in broiler diets after adjusting the energy and lysine content of DDGS (Waldroup *et al.*, 1981; Parsons *et al.*, 1983; Wang *et al.*, 2007a,b; Shim *et al.*, 2011). Overheating of DDGS probably resulted in destructing high susceptibility amino acids such as lysine recognized as the first limited amino acid in DDGS (Swiatkiewicz and Kolreleski, 2008).

The reason for the differences observed among the results obtained in the present study for using DDGS in broiler diets and the results recorded in the previous studies might be attributed to the considerable variations in nutrient content, chemical composition among DDGS sources used resulted from the variation in the agronomic and geographical effects, oil extraction, ethanol processing procedures, genetic variation in cereal grains used (Cromwell *et al.*, 1993; NRC, 1994; Leeson *et al.*, 1996; Belyea *et al.*, 1998; Spiehs *et al.*, 2002; Batal and Dale, 2003; Amezcua *et al.*, 2004; Belyea *et al.*, 2004; Lumpkins and Batal, 2005; Batal and Dale, 2006; Fastinger *et al.*, 2006; Parsons *et al.*, 2006; Amezcua and Parsons, 2007; Swiatkiewicz and Koreleski, 2008; Liu, 2009; Kingsly *et al.*, 2010; Dozier III *et al.*, 2011; Liu, 2011; Rochell *et al.*, 2011; Gehring *et al.*, 2013). Variations in metabolizable energy (ME), lysine, phosphorus and sodium content may negatively impact the precision of formulation, resulted in adverse effects on productive performance. Therefore, the nutrient content of DDGS must be recognized to optimize using DDGS in broiler diets. For example, the overestimation or underestimation of energy of DDGS may adversely affect productive performance (Leeson *et al.*, 1996; Saunders and Rosentrater, 2009; Dozier III *et al.*, 2011).

Results obtained from the present study suggest that DDGS can be safely added to diet from 1 to 35 d of age up to 10% without negative effect on productive performance of broiler. However, further studies using dietary higher levels of DDGS with/without exogenous enzymes and amino acids especially lysine on productive performance of broiler may need to be investigated.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Authors express their sincere thanks to Deanship of Scientific Research of the King Faisal University for funding project to carry out the present study.

#### **REFERENCES**

- Amezcua, C.M., C.M. Parsons and S.L. Noll, 2004. Content and relative bioavailability of phosphorus in distillers dried grains with solubles in chicks. *Poult. Sci.*, 83: 971-976.
- Amezcua, C.M. and C.M. Parsons, 2007. Effect of increased heat processing and particle size on phosphorus bioavailability in corn distillers dried grains with solubles. *Poult. Sci.*, 86: 331-337.
- Alenijer, J.C. and G.F. Combs, 1981. Effects on feed palatability of ingredients believed to contain unidentified growth factors for poultry. *Poult. Sci.*, 60: 215-224.
- Association of Official Analytical Chemists, 1995. *Official Methods of Analysis of the Association of Official Analytical Chemist*. 16 th rev. ed. Arlington, Virginia, USA.
- Applegate, T.J., C. Troche, Z. Jiang and T. Johnson, 2009. The nutritional value of high-protein corn distillers dried grains for broiler chickens and its effect on nutrient excretion. *Poult. Sci.*, 88: 354-359.
- Batal, A. and N. Dale, 2003. Mineral composition of distillers dried grains with solubles. *J. Appl. Poult. Res.*, 14: 400-403.
- Batal, A. and N.M. Dale, 2006. True metabolizable energy and amino acid digestibility of distillers dried grains with solubles. *J. Appl. Poult. Res.*, 15: 89-93.
- Belyea, R., S. Eckhoff, M. Wallig and M. Tumbleson, 1998. Variability in the nutritional quality of distillers solubles. *Bioresour. Technol.*, 66: 207-212.
- Belyea, R.L., K.D. Rausch and M.E. Tumbleson, 2004. Composition of corn and distillers dried grains with solubles from dry grind ethanol processing. *Bioresour. Technol.*, 94: 293-298.
- Couch, J.R., A.A. Kurnick, R.L. Svacha and B.L. Reid, 1957. Corn distillers dried solubles in turkey feed summary and new developments. *Proc. Distillers Feed Res. Council Conf.*, Cincinnati, Ohio, USA, 71-78.
- Cromwell, G.L., K.L. Herkelman and T.S. Stahly, 1993. Physical, chemical and nutritional characteristics of distillers dried grains with solubles for chicks and pigs. *J. Anim. Sci.*, 71: 679-686.

- Cuevas, A.C., C.A.E. Carrillo, G.S. Elizalde, J.M. Iriarte, M.O. Roa and E.A. Gonzalez, 2012. Use of distillers dried grains with soluble (DDGS) on sorghum-soybean meal diets for broilers and laying hens. *Rev. Mex. Cienc. Pecu.*, 3:3: 331-341.
- Dale, N. and A. Batal, 2003. Nutritional value of distillers dried grains and solubles for poultry. 19 th Annual Carolina Nutr. Conf., Research Triangle Park, North Carolina, USA, 1-6.
- Day, E.J., B.C. Dilwoeth and J. McNaughton, 1972. Unidentified growth factor sources in poultry diets. *Proc. Distillers Feed Res. Council Conf.*, Cincinnati, Ohio, USA.
- Dozier, III, W.A., C.K. Gehring, A. Corzo and H.A. Olanrewaju, 2011. Apparent metabolizable energy needs of male and female broilers from 36 to 47 days of age. *Poult. Sci.*, 90: 804-814.
- Duncan, D.B., 1955. Multiple ranges and multiple F test. *Biometrics*, 11: 1-42.
- Fastinger, N.D., J.D. Latshaw and D.C. Mahan, 2006. Amino acid availability and true metabolizable energy content of corn distillers dried grains with solubles in adult cecectomized roosters. *Poult. Sci.*, 85: 1212-1216.
- Gehring, C.K., A.J. Cowieson, M.R. Bedford and W.A. Dozier III, 2013. Identifying variation in the nutritional value of corn based on chemical kernel characteristics. *World's Poult. Sci. J.*, 69: 299-312.
- Jensen, L.S., 1981. Value of distillers dried grains with solubles in poultry feeds. *Proc. Distillers Feed Conf.*, Cincinnati, Ohio, USA, 36: 87-93.
- Kaya, O. and T. Sahin, 2013. Effects of Different Levels Distillers Dried Grains with Solubles on Growth Performance, Carcass Quality and Some Blood Parameters in Broilers. *Kafkas Univ. Vet. Derg.*, 19: 161-166.
- Kim, E.J., C.M. Amezcua, P.L. Utterback and C.M. Parsons, 2008. Phosphorus bioavailability, true metabolizable energy and amino acid digestibilities of high protein corn distillers dried grains and dehydrated corn germ. *Poult. Sci.*, 87: 700-705.
- Kingsly, A.R.P., K.E. Ileleji, C.L. Clementson, A. Garcia, D.E. Maier, R.L. Strohshine and S. Radcliff, 2010. The effect of process variables during drying on the physical and chemical characteristics of corn dried distillers grains with solubles (DDGS) - Plant scale experiments. *Bioresour. Technol.*, 101: 193-199.
- Leeson, S., L. Caston and J.D. Summers, 1996. Broiler response to diet energy. *Poult. Sci.*, 75: 529-535.
- Liu, K., 2008. Particle size distribution of distillers dried grains with solubles (DDGS) and relationships to compositional and color properties. *Bioresour. Technol.*, 99: 8421-8428.
- Liu, K., 2009. Effects of particle size distribution, compositional and color properties of ground corn on quality of distillers dried grains with solubles (DDGS). *Bioresour. Technol.*, 100: 4433-4440.
- Liu, K., 2011. Chemical composition of distillers grains, a review. *J. Agric. Food Chem.*, 59: 1508-1526.
- Loar, R.E., R. Srinivasan, M.T. Kidd, W.A. Dozier and A. Corzo, 2009. Effects of elutriation and sieving processing (Elusieve) of distillers dried grains with solubles on the performance and carcass characteristics of male broilers. *J. Appl. Poult. Res.*, 18: 494-500.
- Loar, R.E., J.S. Moritz, J.R. Donaldson and A. Corzo, 2010. Effects of feeding distillers dried grains with solubles to broilers from 0 to 28 days posthatch on broiler performance, feed manufacturing efficiency and selected intestinal characteristics. *Poult. Sci.*, 89: 2242-2250.
- Lumpkins, B. and A. Batal, 2005. The bioavailability of lysine and phosphorus in distillers dried grains with solubles. *Poult. Sci.*, 84: 581-586.
- Lumpkins, B.S., A.B. Batal and N.M. Dale, 2004. Evaluation of distillers dried grains with solubles as a feed ingredient for broilers. *Poult. Sci.*, 83: 1891-1896.
- Martinez, A.C., 2005. Nutritional evaluation of DDGS for poultry. PhD thesis. Univ. Illinois, Urbana-Champaign, Illinois, USA.
- Matterson, L.D., J. Tlustohowicz and E.P. Singsen, 1966. Corn Distillers Dried Grains with Solubles in Rations for High-Producing Hens. *Poult. Sci.*, 45: 147-151.
- Meloche, K.J., 2013. The development and validation of prediction equations for the apparent metabolizable energy of Distillers Dried Grains with Solubles in Broilers. Thesis, Auburn Univ., Alabama, USA.
- Min, Y.N., A. Hancock, F. Yan, C. Lu, C. Coto, A. Karimi, J.H. Park, F.Z. Liu and P.W. Waldroup, 2009. Use of combinations of canola meal and distillers dried grains with solubles in broiler starter diets. *J. Appl. Poult. Res.*, 18: 725-733.
- Montagne, L., J.R. Pluske and D.J. Hampson, 2003. A review of the interactions between dietary fibre and the intestinal mucosa and their consequences on digestive health in young non-ruminant animals. *Anim. Feed Sci. Technol.*, 108: 95-117.
- Morrison, F.B., 1954. *Feeds and Feeding. A Handbook for the Student and Stockman*, 21 th ed. The Morrison Pub. Co., Ithaca, New York, USA.
- National Research Council (NRC), 1994. *Nutrient Requirements of Poultry*. 9th rev. ed. Natl. Acad. Press, Washington, DC.
- Noll, S.E., C.M. Parsons and W.A. Dozier III, 2007. Formulating Poultry Diets with DDGS - How Far Can we Go? In *Proc. 5th Mid-Atlantic Nutr. Conf.*, N.G. Zimmerman, ed., Univ. Maryland, College Park, Maryland, USA.
- North, M.O., 1981. *Commercial Chicken Production Manual*, 2nd ed. The AVI Pub. Co., INC, Westport, Connecticut, USA.

- Parsons, C.M., D.H. Baker and J.M. Harter, 1983. Distillers dried grains with solubles as a protein source for the chick. *Poult. Sci.*, 62: 2445-2451.
- Parsons, C.M., C. Martinez, V. Singh, S. Radhadkrishnan and S. Noll, 2006. Nutritional value of conventional and modified DDGS for poultry. *Proc. Multi-State Poult. Nutr., Feeding Conf., Indianapolis, Indiana, USA*.
- Rausch, K.D. and R.L. Belyea, 2006. The future of coproducts from corn processing. *Appl. Biochem. Biotechnol.*, 128: 47-86.
- Rochell, S.J., B.J. Kerr and W.A. Dozier III, 2011. Energy determination of corn co-products fed to broiler chicks from 15 to 24 days of age and use of composition analysis to predict nitrogen-corrected apparent metabolizable energy. *Poult. Sci.*, 90: 1999-2007.
- Runnels, T.D., 1966. The biological nutrient availability of corn Distillers Grains with Solubles in broiler feeds. *Proc. Dist. Feed Res. Council.*, 21: 11-15.
- Saunders, J.A. and K.A. Rosentrater, 2009. Properties of solvent extracted low-oil distillers dried grains with solubles. *Biomass Bioenergy*, 33: 1486-1490.
- Scott, M.L., 1970. Twenty-five years of research on distillers feeds for broilers. *Proc. Distillers Res. Conf., Cincinnati, Ohio, USA*, 25: 19-24.
- Shim, M.Y., G.M. Pesti, R.I. Bakalli, P.B. Tillman and R.L. Payne, 2011. Evaluation of corn distillers dried grains with solubles as an alternative ingredient for broilers. *Poult. Sci.*, 90: 369-376.
- Spiehs, M.J., M.H. Whitney and G.C. Shurson, 2002. Nutrient database for distiller's dried grains with solubles produced from new ethanol in Minnesota and South Dakota. *J. Anim. Sci.*, 80: 2639-2645.
- Swiatkiewicz, S. and J. Korelski, 2008. The use of distillers dried grains with solubles (DDGS) in poultry nutrition. *World's Poult. Sci. J.*, 64: 257-266.
- Thacker, P.A. and G.P. Widyaratne, 2007. Nutritional value of diets containing graded levels of wheat distillers dried grains with solubles fed to broiler chicks. *J. Sci. Food Agric.*, 87: 1386-1390.
- Waldroup, P.W., J.A. Owen, B.E. Ramsey and D.L. Wheelchel, 1981. The use of high levels of distillers dried grains plus solubles in broiler diets. *Poult. Sci.*, 60: 1479-1484.
- Wang, Z., S. Cerrate, C. Coto, F. Yan and P.W. Waldroup, 2007a. Use of constant or increasing levels of Distillers Dried Grains with Solubles (DDGS) in broiler diets. *Int. J. Poult. Sci.*, 6: 501-507.
- Wang, Z., S. Cerrate, C. Coto, F. Yan and P.W. Waldroup, 2007b. Utilization of Distillers Dried Grains with Solubles (DDGS) in broiler diets using a standardized nutrient matrix. *Int. J. Poult. Sci.*, 6: 470-477.
- Wu-Haan, W., W. Powers, R. Angel and T.J. Applegate, 2010. The use of distillers dried grains plus solubles as a feed ingredient on air emissions and performance from laying hens. *Poult. Sci.*, 89: 1355-1359.
- Youssef, M.I.I., C. Westfahl, A. Sunder, F. Liebert and J. Kamphues, 2008. Evaluation of dried distillers' grains with solubles (DDGS) as a protein source for broilers. *Arch. Anim. Nutr.*, 62: 404-414.